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W3BELUTAJ 01 BUOBUXEBMOPAJIHOTO

'PAMYBARE KAJ OCYLEHU
A BO MAKELIOHWJA,

7-2018 TOAVHA

BrarogapHocT

VcTpamyBareTo GrHaHCKcKKM bellle NoaapA*saHo o EavHmuaTta 3a MMniemMeHTaumja Ha
npoekTn oA MobanHroT doHA 3a bopba npotns CU[IA, Tybeprynosa v Manapuja, npu
MuHICTEPCTBOTO 3a 3APaBCTBO Ha Penybnuka MakenoHuja. Cakame fa ja v3pasume

HallaTa bnarofapHocT o ekcnepTcknoT Tim o KITY ,Minpr3oBo” 3@ HMBHATa NoAAPLLIKE U

MOCBETEHOCT NPV CNIPOBE/1YBah-€ Ha TepeHckaTa paboTa.

Ckonje, 2018 rogunHa



N3BewwTajoT 3a 6MxeBUOpaNHaTa UCTPaNsyBatba Kaj OCYAEHW UL e U3rOTBEH Of:

MpuM. a-p MopaaHa KyamaHoBcka'
[-p Bnagnumup Mukmi'

[-p JynujaHa AHrenosa?

[-p Kpuctuha CraBpuamc’

O-p OparaH KounHcku'

[-p Naprume banamsu’

Paguua Ctonecka Wnunocka'

" MHcTuTyT 3a jaBHO 3apasje Ha Peny6nnka MakegoHuja, Ckonje

2 KNY NopusoBo, YnpaBa 3a U3BpPLUIYBakbe Ha CaHKLMUTE
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BuobuxesunopanHa ctyamja

ImobaneH ¢oHp 3a bopba npotue CUJA, Tybeprynosa u manapuja
[lo6poBO/IHO ¥ [OBEPIMBO COBETYBaHE U TECTUPaHE

WuTepBan Ha poBepba Bo WupuHa oa 95%

Jnua Kom nHjekTUpaaT gporu

MuHucTEpCTBO 3@ BHATpeLUHU paboTu

H eBnaguHa opraHusauyja

CekcyanHo npeHocnuBM MHbeKLMK

CekcyaneH paboTHUK/paboTHMYKa

CneumjanHa cecuja Ha reHepanHoTo cobpaHue Ha 06eanHeTUTe HaLMK
Xenatut L Bupyc

XyMaH uMmyHogedumumeHTeH BUpYC
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BOBE[

Bo nepwvogot oa 2005 go 2014 rogmHa, kako Aen of BTOpaTa reHepauuja enuaemMmonowko cnegewe Ha XMB/CUIA so
Peny6nuka MakenoHuja, cnposesenu ce net 6uobuxesuopanyu ctyauu (BBC) Ha npecek kaj nonynaumjaTta Ha oCyaeHN
nuua. OBaa cTyauja e LWecTa BO HA3aTa CTyAMU Ha Npecek kaj oBaa nonynauuja. Kako 1 npeTxoaHuTe, U oBaa CTyauja
6elwwe noaapaaHa og MobanHnoT ¢poHg 3a 6opba npotus CULA, Ty6epkynosa u manapuja (TOATM).

Criopen nopaTouuTe Ha MWHMCTEPCTBOTO 3a BHaTpelwHn pabotn (MBP) — CekTop 3a M3BpLUYBake Ha CaHKLMK, BO
Penybnuka MakenoHuja, Ha roguwHO HUBO MMa NpubnudsHo 2.200 3aTBOpeHuuMn. Kako v Bo apyrute 3emju, U BO
MakenoHwWja 3aTBOPEHMLMTE Ce CMeTaaT 3a Monynaumja usnoxeHa Ha noronem pusuk og XMB/CUIA. Uako cekcyanHo
npeHocnueute mHdekumm (CMU) M gpyrute KPBHO MPEHOCAUBM MHOEKUMM MOMAT Aa 6MaaT CTeKHaTW Hagsop of
3aTBOPCKUTE MHCTUTYLIMK, PUSUYHUTE OAHECYBakba 1 3aTBOPEHaTa CpeAnHa BO 3aTBOPUTE NPeTCTaByBa AOMONHUTENEH
pu3nyeH GpakTop 3a 3abp3aHo LWMpere Ha 0BUE UHDEKLMN.

Pesyntatute oa NpeTXOAHO CrpoBedeHUTe CTyauu' MoKaMiyBaaT [eka MHO3MHCTBOTO Of OCYAeHUTe fvua umaat
nosHaBata 3a XMB (95,0% naBene pexa XMB e cekcyanHo nmpeHocnuea undekumja). Cenak, nosHaBawata 3a
npeocTtaHatute CIU ce 3HaunTenHo nomanu, Taka wto camo 8,0% of McnMTaHUUMTE HaBene Aeka roHopeja MoMse fa
ce MpeHece NpeKy cekcyaneH nat, Hucku 21,5% of HUB 3HaaT Aeka xenaTuT b MoMse Aa ce MpeHece NpeKy cekcyaneH
KOHTAKT, a 4,5% n3jaBune geka He NO3HABAAT HUTY eiHa CEeKCyasiHo NPeHOCIBa UHbekLuja.

Bo ogHoc Ha npeHecyBaweTo UHGeKLMK npeky kpB, 82,5% og ucnutanmuuTe ja nocounne XUB Kako uHdpekumja WwTo
MOMe Aa ce npeHece Npeky Npnbop 3a MHjeKTUpatbe, [0AeKa NPOLIEHTOT LUTO Ce OAHEeCYBa Ha NpeHecyBake Ha XxenaTuT
L| Ha oBoj HaumH n3HecyBa 44,5%.

Bucoku 88,5% on ocyaenuTe nvua BepyBaaT Aeka pusukoT og XMB MoMse fa ce HaManu [OKOJKY Ce MMa caMo efeH
BEpeH W HeuHpuumpaH naptHep. MHory Hucku 8,0% op yyecHUUMTE MPaBUIHO M UAEHTUDUKYBANE HaUUHUTE 33
crnpeyyBake Ha cekcyanHMoT npeHoc Ha XMB, a BoeaHo rv oTGpanne HajuecTute 3abyam Bo BPCKa CO TpaHCMUcHjaTa
Ha XUB.

YnotpebaTa Ha KOHOOMM Kaj OCYAEHULMTE e Ha HUCKO HMBO, caMo 19,1% of HUB ynoTpebune KOHAOM NpU NocneaHnoT
cekcyaneH oaHoc, a ywre noman (8,6%) e NpoLeHTOT Ha OHWE LUTO M3jaBuie AeKa MOCTOjaHO KOPUCTAT KOHAOM Mpu
ceKcyaseH ofHoc.

Ha Maluku ocyneHnum Ko nNpujaBue aHaneH CekcyaneH 0A4HOC CO Mallky NapTHep oTrnaraaT camo 2,7% op kow 20,0%
ynoTpebune KOHAOM Mpu NOCNeAHWOT aHaeH CeKcyaneH 0AHOC CO MalLKK NapTHEp, A04eKa HUTY efeH He ynoTpebyBa
KOHAOMM peaoBHO.

Bo ogHoc Ha pusukoT op XMB noBp3aH co UHjekTupate Ha aporu, og 8,0% ocyaeHu nvua Kou MHjekTUpane apora 3a
BpeMe Ha U3JpyBatbe Ha 3aTBOPCKaTa kasHa, caMo eaeH (7,1%) usjaBun Aeka cekorall UMan npuctan 4o cTepuiHa
onpema 3a WHjekTUpate 3a BpeMe Ha npectojoT Bo 3aTBop. CaMo efeH o4 ocyAeHUUMTe UHjekTMpan BO MOCNeAHMOT
MeceL, Npej UCTPayBaEeTo, MPUTOa KOPUCTEjKM HECTEPUITHA OMPEMA 33 UHjeKTUpakbe.

Bo 6uonowknoT gen oa uctpaxysaweTo Bo 2014 roguHa He ce mpoHajoeHu nvua kou ce XMB-nosutuBHM Momery
yyecHUUMTe BO CTyaujaTa, Aofeka npeBaneHuaTta Ha xenaTtuT Ll Bo uctata ctyauja e 35,5%, a Ha cudunumc 1,0%.

1 lopaaHa KyamaHoBcka 1 ap.: M3BeLwuTaj o 61o6VxeBMOpanHOTO UCTPaMyBakbe kaj ocyaeHu nuua Bo Makegonwja, 2014 roguna, Ckonje; MuHncTepcTBO 3a 34paBCTBO,
MakenoHuja.




3AJAKHYBAHE HA CUCTEMOT 3A CNEQEHE HA XVB/CUOA BO
PENYBJIMKA MAKE[JOH MJA KA) KITYYHUTE NMONYNALUN

LIE/TN

MMajku ro npeasug ropeHaBeeHOTO, AM3ajHOT Ha OBaa LWecTa Mo pea cTyaumja, npeasuaysalle ABe rNaBHU Liesiv: NpBo,
fa ce fobujaT KkyYHU BUxeBMOpanHM NOLATOLM 3@ PU3UYHMTE OHECYBatba NoBpP3aHK co TpaHcMucuja Ha XMB/CMN, u
BTOPO, fa ce crnpoBeae 610NOLIKO UCTPaMyBakE CO Lies oapeayBake Ha NpeBaneHLaTa u cnefewe Ha TPeHA0BUTE Ha
XUB, xenatut Ll n cupunuc kaj osaa nonynauuja.
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‘\ METOAU

CuTe aKTMBHOCTM OKOJTy KOOPAMHALMjaTa Ha OBa UCTpaMyBatbe 6ea BO HAANEMHOCT Ha €KCMepTCKUOT TUM COCTaBeH
Of CTpaHa Ha AMPeKTOpOoT Ha MHCTUTYTOT 3a jaBHO 34paBje Ha Penybnvka MakenoHwja, foaeka TepeHckUTe 3aaayum bea
CMpOBeAeHu o4 CTpaHa Ha TUM cocTaBeH o 06y4yenu ekcniepTu og KIMNY ,Mapusoso” — Ckonje.

[lM3ajH Ha ucTpaMsyBaweTo

CryavjaTa npeTcTaByBa MepUOAMYHO WCTPaMyBate Ha Mpecek, LUTO COAPMM [BE KOMMOHeHTU: 6uxeBuopasnHa
KOMIOHEHTA LUTO 0 UCTPaMKyBa PU3MYHOTO OAHecyBatbe (6UXEBMOPAHO UCTPAaXKYBakE) U BMONOLLKO UCTPaMyBakbe,
LUTO MMa uen aa obesbeam noaaToum 3a npesaneHuaTa Ha XMB, xenatut Ll u cudunmc nomMery saTsopeHmumTe.

CtyovjaTa 6Gele cnpoBefeHa BO HajrofiemMaTa kasHeHO-MonpaBHa MHCTUTYUMja BO Apakasata, KIY ,Mopusoso” Bo
Ckonje, Bo nepuogoT aekemspu-jaHyapu 2017-2018 roguHa.

loneMuHa Ha npuMepoKkoT

Cnopepn nogaTouute o4 MuHMcTepcTBOTO 3a npaBfa — YnpaBa 3a M3BpLUYBake Ha caHKLUMK, BPOjoT Ha NnLa Kou ce
HaoraaT Ha U34pMyBake KasHa 3aTBOP BO 3aTBOpUTE BO Penybnvka MakenoHuja, Bo npocek ce asuau Hag 2.200, og
kou noeeke of 1.200 ce cmecteHun Bo KIY ,Mapusoeo” Bo Ckonje. Bo 2017 roguHa, BkynHo 2.845 3aTBOpeHuun bune
perucTpupanu Bo 3eMjaTa, of HuB 1.810 ocyneHnum nsgpakysane kasHa 3atsop Bo KIY ,Mapusoso”.

0o BKYNHMOT bpoj ocyAeHWUM, aKTUBHO MPUCYTHM BO 3aTBopoT ,MapusoBo” Bo BpeMe Ha cnpoBegyBake Ha 0Baa
cTyauja, BO M360p Ha NpuMepoKkoT ce BkAyYeHu 1.338 nuua Kou v UCnonHyBaaT MHKIY3UCKKUTE KpuTepuyMu. BKynHuoT
6poj ocyaeHunum-yyecHnum Bo ctyaujata e 200, wro npetctaByBa 7,0% og BKynHUOT 6poj ocyaenuum Bo P. MakegoHuja
Bo 2017 roguHa wnu okony 10,7% of ocyneHWUMTe Kou 3a BpeMe Ha CMpOBeAyBaeTO Ha CTyaujaTa ce Haofane Ha
usgpakyBake KasHa 3ateop Bo KMNY ,Uapusoso” Bo Ckonje.

OppenyBate Ha NpUMepok

Bo oBa ucTpayBate bHea BKIyYeHM caMo nvuaTa kou U3LpaKyBaaT KasHa 3atsop Bo KIY ,Mpapusoso” — Ckonje.
N360poT Ha oBaa KasHEHO-MoNpaBHa YCTaHOBa e HaMepeH, buaejkn ce paboTu 3a MHCTUTYLMja CO Hajronem 6poj nuua
KOW N3APAKYBaaT Ka3Ha 3aTBOP.

KNY ,Mopu3oBo” e MHCTUTYUM]a 04 3aTBOPEH TUM, BO Koja NPEecTojyBaaT MaLlKkK LA OCYAeHM CO MpaBOCKIHA Npecyaa
Ha Ka3Ha 3aTBOP HaA TPU MOAMHU, KAKO U MALLKK NNLA-MOBPATHULM, OCYAEHW CO NPaBOCUIHA Npecya Ha Ka3Ha 3aTBop
Haj LWecT Meceuy.

OcBeH HabpojaHuTe, eauHcTeeHo Bo KIMY ,Mapr3oBo” noctom nocebHo oaaeneHne 3a ¥eHCKM MLAa-0CYAEHUYKH, kaae
LUTO Ka3Ha 3aTBOP M3APMKYBaaT MEHCKM ML o[ Liena Teputopuja Ha MakeaoHuja, ocyaeHu co NpaBoCcUiHa npecyaa
Ha Ka3Ha 3aTBOP WK MaNoNeTHMYKM 3aTBOP, HE3AaBMCHO 0/ BUCUHATA Ha Ka3HaTa.

WcTo Taka, eanHcteeHo Bo KIY ,Mapu3oBo” ce nsapayBa KasHa AOMMBOTEH 3aTBOP M3peyeHa Ha MaLLKkK U Ha MEeHCKU
NMLA, KaKo M Ka3Ha 3aTBOP M3peyeHa Ha MALLKKU U Ha MSEHCKM LA, CTPAHCKM ApMkaBjaHu U nvua 6e3 apMsaBjaHCTBO.

Bo ncTpayBareTo, Npu KOHCTpyKLUMjaTa Ha NPUMEPOKOT 3a CTyaujaTa, NPUMEHET e cTpaTUdUKyBaH NPUMEpPOK, Npu
LUTO Mo cNyyaeH nsbop 6ea nsbpaxu no 15% oa BKYNHMOT 6p0oj OCYAEHMLM CaMO 04 3aTBOPEHUTE oageneHnja (Malukm
U #KeHCKM). BennumHata Ha nsbpaHmoT npumepok Gewwe 200 3aTBopeHnLM.




3AJAKHYBAHE HA CUCTEMOT 3A CNEQEHE HA XVB/CUOA BO
PENYBJINKA MAKEZIOH WJA KAJ KNYYH UTE MOMYNALIAN

PerpyTauuja

YyectBoTO BO cTyaujaTa belwe Ha fobpoBojiHa ocHoBa. CuTe yuyecHuum 6ea getanHo MHGOPMUpaAHM 3a LenuTe Ha
UCTpaMyBameTO, KaKko M 3a NpoLeaypuTe LITO Ce Npe3emaart 3a [4a Ce 3a4yyBa NPMBATHOCTA Ha YYecHUUMTE M fa ce
obe3beay HUBHATa @HOHUMHOCT BO UCTPaMYBaHETO.

CornacHocTt

lMpen fa ce NoYHe co MHTEPBjYTO Kaj U3bpaHUTE NKLa 04 NPUMEPOKOT, CEKOj YYECHUK BO CTyauMjaTa belle MHGopMuUpaH
[eka y4yecTBOTO BO MCTpaMiyBatbeTo € A0BPOBOMIHO, AeKa MOMe [a MM NpeckokHe MpallakaTta LUTO He caka Aa
oAroBapa WM, Nak, fa oabue aa aage NpUMEpoK Ha KPB 3a TECTUPakE U Ja Ce NoBJjieYe 04 CTyaujaTa BO CEKOE BpPeMe.
3a yyecTBO BO cTyAMjaTa Tpeba Aa Aafe cornacHocT.

YyecHuumte 6ea MHGOPMUPaHU [eKka y4ecTBOTO UM 046MBaHETO YYeCcTBO BO CTyaujaTa HEMa Aa MMa BiujaHue Bp3
TEKOT Ha HUBHWOT NOHAaTaMOLLEH NPecToj Bo 3aTBOP.

MpouenypaTa npeaBuayBalle OTKAKo WHGOPMUPAHETO Ha MOTEHUMjaNHUTEe Y4YecHUUM Ke 3aBpLUM, aHkeTapute/
WHTepBjyepuTe aa mobapaaT of HMB BepbanHa cornacHocT 3a Ao6poBosiiHO yyecTBo. Mo AobuBake cornacHocT,
aHKeTapuTe ro NoTMNMLyBaaT 06pa3eLoT 3a COMMACHOCT, CO LUTO ce MOTBPAYBa Aeka Cekoj yYecHUK nocebHo rv gobun
cuTe noTpebHM MHbOpMaLMKM BO Bpcka CO CTyaujaTa M geka e AobueHa COrnacHocT 3a yyecTBo. CuTe moThMwwaHy,
MOMoJIHETU U COOABETHO HYMEpUPaHW aHKeTHW MpaLlanHuLM, COrnacHo mpouegypata onuwaHa Bo lpoTokonort, ce
AocTaBeHu 4o MJ3 Kako KOOpAMHATOP Ha UCTPaMKYyBatLeTo.

[lloBepnusocT

Bo TekoT Ha UCTpaMyBakEeTO He e CNPOBEAEHO HUKAKBO CoBUpatbe Ha IMYHK NOLATOLM, @ U3BELUTAjOT 04 CTyaujaTa He
COLPMM HUKAKBM NIMYHK UHPOPMaLMKW. CuTe UCTpaMyBaYkK MaTepujanu v 61onoLwkn NpuMepoun bea KoaupaHu 1 camo
oBniacTeH nepcoHan oa )3 nmalue npucrtan go HuB.

HapomecTok

3a BIOMEHWUOT TPYA M MOTPOLLEHOTO BPEME yYeCHULUTE BO CTyaujaTa Aob1BaaT cMbonnyeH napuyeH HaOMecTok — 3a
HanpaBeHOTO MHTEPBjy U 3a JaAeHUOT NPUMEPOK Ha KpPB, 3a LUTO NOCTOM COOABETHA JOKYMeHTaLyja.

Ouckycumn/CoBeTyBatba No UHTEPBjYTO

Cekoj of yyecHuUMTE, MO 3aBPLUYBAHETO HA MHTEPBjyTO (Npes Aa NpUCTanu KOH TecTuparbe), 406MBa MOMHOCT 3a
CcoBeTyBakh€ BO BPCka co 6e3be/iHN cekcyanHn 0AHOCU U NPaKTUYHM COBETM 3a 6e36eAHO MHjeKTUpatbe Kaj KopUCHULIMTE
KOW MHjeKTUpaaT apOrk, Kako v 3a APYrM TEMM MOBP3aHU CO pU3NYHUTE ofHeCyBakba Ha XUB/CMU (npeTTecT coBeTyBatbe).
JononHuTenHo, Ha y4yecHMUMTe BO CTyAMjaTa, Nokpaj becnnatHoTo TecTupake 3a XUB, xenatut L n cudunuc, um bewe
MOHyAeHa onumja CeKkoj o HUB JIMYHO Aa ro fobue pesynTaToT 04 TECTUPAHETO, KaKo U MOMHOCT fa Aob1e aHOHUMHO
¥ I0BEPNINBO NOCTTECT COBETYBake.

Opyrute TeMu OUCKYTMpaHWM CO COBETYBaHUTE y4ecHUUM BO CTyaujaTa ja ondakaat obnacta Ha XMB-npeseHuuja,
[OCTaNHOCT Ha TPETMAHOT Ha CYNCTUTYLMCKA Tepanuja Bo paMKKUTe Ha 3aTBOPCKUTE YCTaHOBU, kako U MHbOpMaLMK Uim
MHCTPYKLMM KaKo Aa ce NoCTUrHe nofobap npucTan aa TakBuUTe yCnyru.
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Cratuctnuka obpaboTka Ha nogaToum

3a BHecyBate Ha MOAaToOUMTE Of MPOBEPEeHUTe U KOAMPAaHU aHKEeTHW MpallaiHUMuUM belle KOPUCTEHa CTaHaapaHa
paTtabasa uspaboTteHa Bo MS Access. 3a ctaTucTuukaTta 06paboTka Ha MO4aTOLM Ce KOpUCTELLE CTaTUCTUYKUOT NakeT
IBM SPSS Statistics v.22 n MS Excel 2016.




3AJAKHYBAHE HA CUCTEMOT 3A CNEQEHE HA XVB/CUOA BO
PENYBJIMKA MAKEOH MJA KA) KITYYH UTE MONYNALINK

‘ PE3YJITATHU

Mpu aHanM3a Ha NoAaToLMTe O UCTPaKyBaHbEeTO, 6POjkNUTE M NpoLeHTUTE bea cnopeayBaHK, @ CTaTUCTUYKM 3HaYajHUTE
pa3nuku bea cornefyBaHu BO OOHOC Ha pe3ynTaTuTe o4 NPeTXoAHO cripoBefeHaTa cTyaumja Bo 2014 roguHa. Knyynute
pe3ynTaTuTe 04 0Ba UCTpaMyBate ce Npe3eHTUpaHu Bo Tabena 2

CoumnogeMorpadckm nogatoum

Bospacra Ha y4ecHuuute ce asudm on 20 go 67 rogmun (cpeaHa BpeaHocT = 36,5; SD = 9,4). Hajronem 6poj oa
yuecHuumte — 153 (76,5%) ce Ha BospacT 30 roguHn 1 noseke, a 23,5% nuua ce Ha Bospact 20-29 rogunn (Tabena 1).

Tabena 1. luctpubyumja Ha ocydeHy nvua cnopep BopacHu rpymv, N = 200

[ponopumja Ha NpuMepok
BospacHa rpyna n/N PRI (%) sl ua,., (%)
20-24 rop. 14/200 7.0 3,5-10,5
25-29 rop. 33/200 16,5 11,5-21,5
30-39 rop. 89/200 445 37,5-52,0
>40ro[. 64/200 32,0 25,5-39,0

Bo oaHoc Ha auctpubyuujata cnopeg non, 187 (94,4%) op ocyaequte ivua ce og Mawkm non gogexka 11 (5,6%) ce og
MeHCKK Mon.

Hajronemuot 6poj Ha y4ecHUMUMTE BO OBa UCTpaMsyBate ce Bo 3aTBOp nogonro og 12 meceumn — 87,0%; (Mﬂ,gs% =82,0-

91,5%), CMUYHO Kako M MPETXOAHOTO McTpayBakwe Bo 2014 roauHa, Kade WITO OBOj MPOLEHT e 61aro MoHM30K U
usHecysa 82,0% (RD, N1 -2,1-12,1%).

95%

Criopep nogatouute aobueHn oa nctpaysameto, 48,0% (UM, = 40,5-54,5%) ce o Make4oOHCKa HALMOHANHOCT, 04

95%
anbaHcka HaumoHanHocT ce 20,5% (Mﬂgs% =15,0-26,5%), y4ecHuuuTe of pomckaTa HauuoHanHocT ce 20,0% (M,Elgs% =
15,0-25,5%), on cpricka HaumoHanHocT ce 5,0% (VI,[lQS% =2,0-8,5%), on Typcka — 4,5% (Vl,ugs% =2,0-7,5%), nogeka o

ApYruTe HauMoHanHocTK ce BkynHo 2,0% (M. .., = 0,0-5,5%).

95%

Mponopuwuja oa 55,0% (M,ﬂgs% = 48,0-62,0%) oa y4ecHuumMTe Ce oA NpaBociaBHa Bepoucrosed, aoaeka 43,0% (U
= 36,5-50,0%) ce og ucnamcka Bepoucrioses.

95%

MHO3MHCTBOTO 0 y4ecHuuumTe ce of ypbaHa cpeanHa 77,0% (M., = 71,0-82,5%), noaexa og pypanHa cpeauHa ce

23,0% (M0, = 17,5-29,0%).

95%
95%
Bo ogHoc Ha 3aBplieHo obpa3oBaHue, 46,0% (M,Elgs% = 38,5-53,0%) om ocymeHMUMTE Ce CO CPeAHO 3aBpLIEHO
obpasoBaHue wro npercrasysa 5,8% (RD, VI,[lgS% = -3,9-15,5%) sronemyBatbe Bo criopegba Co UCTPAXKYBaHETO 0A
2014 ropmHa. OcHoBHO obpasoBaHue 3aBpLumne 30,0% (Mﬂgs% =23,5-36,5%), nogeka 17,5% (VI,D,QS% =10,5-25,5%) ce
6e3 3aBpLieHo dopmanHo obpasosaHue (6e3 obpasosanne — 11,0% u 3aBpleHo camo YeTBpTO oaaeneque — 6,5%),
wro e 3a 3,1% (RD, Mﬂgs% =-4,6-10,8%) nomanky oa uctpasysareTo og 2014 rogura. 0g ucnutannuure, 6,5% (M4
= 3,5-10,5%) uMaar 3aBpLUEHO BUCOKO 06pasoBaHue (BMLA/BUCOKA LWKoNa/dakynTeT).

95%
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= 29,8-43,4%) on ocymeHuTte nuua ce BO bpayHa 3aefHMLaE, LUTO NPeTCcTaByBa
o0 = 29,8-42,9%). Nononuutenuu 9,1%
(Mﬂgs% = 5,6-13,6%) usjaBune feka »uBeaT Bo BOH6paYHa 3aegHuULa, a Ha passedeHu otnaraar 16,7% (M4, = 11,6-
21,7%).

Moseke og TpetuHa — 36,9% (M,Elgs%
NPUEIUMHO UCT MPOLIEHT KaKo M HeMeHeTU/HeMaeHm ydecHuum (36,4%; U0

95%

Pe3ayntaTtu oa 61M0N0LIKOTO UCTPaMKyBatbe

0a BkynHO 200 yuecHUUM, Kaj HATY efieH He e fo6ueH pesynTat wTo e XMB-nosutneeH on Tectupaweto (Tabena 2),
KaKo M BO MPeoCTaHaTUTE HEKOJIKY UCTPaMsyBaka BO U3MUHATUTE FOAVHY.

Bo ofmHoc Ha npeBaneHuUaTa Ha cuduInc, HajaeH e efeH MO3WTMBEH Clyyaj Bo npuMepokoT of 200 yyecHuum, Wwto
npeTcTaBysa npesaneHua oa 0,5% so npumepokoT (Tabena 2). OBa e HamanyBatbe og 0,5% (RD I/I,[lgs% =-1,2-2,2%) BO
crnopegba co uctpaxsyBameTo og 2014 roamHa, WTO NPeTcTaByBa CTaTUCTUYKM HEe3HaYajHa pasninKka.

0n v3BpLUeHUTe nabopaTopuckn UCNMTyBakba 3a xenatuT L, nobuenn ce 51 nosuTuBEH pesynTaT, WITO MNpeTcTaByBa
npesaneHua of 25,5% Bo NpuMepoKoT u e Hamanysawe og 10% (RD Vl,ﬂgs% =1,03-18,97) Bo ogHOC Ha pesyntatute
oA uctpamysateTo og 2014 rogvHa, Kage WTO NponopumjaTta Ha xenaTut L noautueHu usHecyeawe 35,5% (U]
28,9-42,1%).

950

Kny4HuTe 6UMOBUXEBMOPANTHM UHANMKATOPM Of UCTPaNKYBaHETO Kaj ocyaeHu nnua Bo 2017-2018 rognHa ce npeTcTaBeHu
Bo Tabena 2.
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Tabena 2. [NpeBaneHLa Ha KIy4YHUTE BUONOLLIKK 1 BUXEBMOPATHA VHOMKATOPK 3a PU3NYHKTE OHECYBaHba MOBP3aHM CO
XVB-mHberUmjaTa kaj ocyaeHn nuua Bo MakedoHuja, 2017-2018
WHamkaTop n/N nﬂ:iiﬂ;ﬁﬁ:: ° 952/3/ A
(%) 6)
XVB 0/200 0.0 --
XLIB 51/200 255 20,0-32,0
Cudunnc 1/200 0.5 0,0-15
/IMane cekcyanHu ogHocK 199/200 99,5 98,0-100
KopucTene KoHO0OM Npvi NOCNedeH CeKCyaneH 0aHOC 52/198 26,3 20,7-32.8
EEHTJ%;HE(??QEE%% hgzccenugoiaggga%ﬁopmmene KOHAOMM MPU CEKCYATTHM 15/198 76 40-116
’IEIAC?CP)':Q;HOI/IMLEZSST/ISE:SEH CeKCyaneH 0fHOC CO MALLIKM NapTHEP BO 6/199 30 10-55
KopucTen KoHAOM NMpY NocneaeH CekcyaneH 0HOC CO MalLIKK NapTHep BO 2/5 40,0 0,0-80,0
nocnenHu LLECT MeceLn
KopvcTen KoHAOM W NyBPKKaHT Ha BOJEeHa OCHOBA NPy nocneeH 0/5 0.0
CencyanieH 0fJHOC CO MaLKM NapTHEP
?;aBJ:jerJgEgiyaa;HHam 0AHOCK 33 BPEME Ha V3PAKYBaHse Ha CeralHaTa 114/199 573| 508-63.8
VMan/a cexcyaneH napTHep of 3aTBOPOT 10/114 8.8 3,5-149
[natune 3a cekcyaneH OAHOC BO 3aTBOP 24/107 22,41 15,0-299
KopucTesnie KOHAOM Ha NMOCNEAHVOT CEKCyaneH 0OHOC 33 Koj NaTuie 19/22 86,4| 72,7-100,0
I(é;opgaclggggozigzgopgOﬂ;ﬁ);?g)eH CeKCcyaneH ofiHoC CO MOCTOjaH NapTHeP 26/98 265| 173-347
KopucTen apora 3a BpeMe Ha M3P~<yBaHbe Ha CeraliHaTa 3aTBOPCKA kadHa 8/200 4,0 1,5-7,0
AKO VHJEKTVPAAT ApOrk, CEKOraLLl MMasne NpYCTan A0 CTEPWIHM UMK 1 3/35 86 0.0-17.1
LUNPVILIOBY 33 BPEME Ha U3[pMsyBarbe Ha 3aTBOPCKaTa Ka3Ha
TouHo ogrosopyine Ha cute neT YHTACC-nHAnKaTopy 3a 3Haetba 1 15/200 75 40-115
npeBeHLja Ha XVB ' ' '
3Hae feka e AocTarnHa MoMHOCTa 3a AoBepmBo XVIB-TecTuparse 79/200 39,5 32,0-46,0
Hanpaswn XVB-TecTvpate Bo nocneaHuTe 12 Meceun 12/200 6,0 3,0-9,5
CMeTaaT Aeka BO 3aTBOPOT 1M Ce JOCTarH1 6eCriaTHA KOHOOMM 71/200 355 29,5-425
CmeTaaT Aeka A0CTANHOCTa A0 KOHAOMM e ANCKPETHA 44/96 458| 35,4-55.2
CmeTaaT Aera e [ocTanHa MeTafoHCKaTa Tepanija BO 3aTBOPOT 196/200 98,01 95,5-99,5
KopucTene MeTaloHCKa Tepanuja BO 3aTBOPOT 60/199 30,2 23,6-37.2

3Haera 3a XUB/CUOA v CMU

MHo3uHcTBOTO 0A ocyaeHuTe nuua — 95,5% (I/I,Elgs%

95%

HueaHa CMW. JononuutenHo, 26,5% (Mﬂgs%

npetcrasysa 5% (RD, M., = —3,4-13,4%) sronemysatbe Bo cnopenba co 2014 roamHa, a HajMHOry 04 ocydeHuuuTe

95%

ro npenosHaBaaTt cupunucoT Kako CMN — 44,0% (VI,[l,gs% =37,5-51,0%), ako He ja 3emeMe npeasua XMB-nndekumjata.

Mponopuuja og 80,0% (MO

95%

NpeKy KopUCTEHE Ha MPETXOAHO yroTpebeH Npubop 3a MHjeKkTUpatbe, LUTO e HaManyBeake og 2,5% (RD, N1

10,2%) 3a pasnuka og ctyaujata 8o 2014 roguHa.

95%
TOYHO ja NMoCoYM/Ie roHOpejaTa Kako CEKCYasIHO MPEHOCMBa UHEKLMja U UCTO Tonkae npoueHT (4,0%) He 3HaaT 3a

12

=92,5-98,0%) cnywwHane 3a X1B, WTo npeTcTaByBa 3rofemMysame

0a 0,5% (RD, UA,., =-3,7-4,7%) op cTyamjaTa Bo 2014 roguHa, cenak camo 4,0% (M0, = 1,5-7,0%) oa ocyaeHnuute

= 20,5-32,5%) on ucnutanmuuTe ro nocounne xenatut b kako CMU, wro

= 74,0-85,0%) on yyecHMUMTe TOUHO MaeHTUUKyBane feka XMB Moxe fa ce npeHece
-5,1-

95%
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ToueH ogroBop Aeka xenaTtuT Ll MoXe aa ce npeHece npeky crnogenyBawe Npubop 3a UHjekTupake fane 45,5% (M,El,gs%
= 39,0-52,5%). 3aegHuukaTa ynotpeba Ha nNpubop 3a MHjeKTUpate kako MPUYMHA 3@ MpeHecyBake xenatut b ro
Hasene 32,5% (Mﬂgs% = 26,0-39,5%) on ucnutanuuute, a 43,5% (Mﬂgs% = 36,5-50,5%) o4 HWB ro nocouyusne TepMUHOT
XEernaTuT, Kako 6oNecT LITO ce NpeHecyBa Ha 0BOj HauuH, 6e3 ga cneundMUMpaaT Koj TUM Ha XenaTuT.

YHIACC-uHpmKaTopu 3a 3Haewa 1 npeseHumja Ha XUB

MHosuHcTBOTO 0a mcnutanuumte — 80,5% (MO, = 75,0-95,5%) BepyBaaT [eka ako MMaaT CEKCyalHW OOHOCU

95%
CaMo Co efleH BepeH M HeMHdULUMpaH NapTHEpP MOMaT Aa ro Hamanat pusukoT of XVB-uHbekumja, WTO NpeTcTaByBa
Hamanysake og 8,0% (RD, 19
(M,Elgs% = 88,5-96,0%) BepyBaaT aeka ynoTpe6aTa Ha KOHAOMM MPU CEKCYasHUTE 0AHOCM IO HaManyBa puankoT of XMB,

LWITO e 3roieMyBatse 3a camo 0,5% (RD, Mﬂgs% = —4,7-5,7%) Bo ogHoc Ha 2014 roavHa.

= 0,95-15,1%) Bo cnopeaba co ctyamjata og 2014 roguHa. JononuutenHo, 92,5%

Bo cnopea6a co ctyamnjata og 2014 rogunHa ce 6eneun Hamanysate oa 3,5% (RD, M,[lgs% =-2,3-9,3%) Bo MHOMKATOPOT

3a cneunduUHNTE 3Haeka, Kafe LWTo MCNUTaHULMTE TOYHO OAroBOPUIIE AEKa NLE Koe M3rneaa 3ApaBo Moxe aa buae
uHGuumpaH co XUB, n Toj usHecysa 88,5% (M4, = 83,5-93,0).

95%

Cenak, HaOAMTE yKaMyBaaT Ha Toa [IeKka MoroieM1oT e/l 04 3aTBOPEHULMTE He ycrease 4a rv oTdpnaTt Hajuectute

3ab51yaM NoBp3aHU co TpaHcMKUcuKjaTa Ha XMB, ogHocHo 59,5% (M0, = 52,5-66,5%) o ocyaeHuumMTe BepyBaar aeka

95%

XVB Moae fia ce npeHece npeky y60o4 Ha komapeL, WTo NpeTcTaByBa 3roneMyeate o4 2,7% (RD, I/Iﬂgs% =-6,9-12,4%)

o5y, = 93,0-67,0%) cMeTaaT neka XMB Moxe na
ce npeHece npeky crofenysate npubop 3a jagewe co auue koe e XMB-no3anTuBHO, WITO e UAEHTMYHO CO HaoAoT oA

crnopeqeHo co nogatoumte oa 2014 roguHa. JononHutenyo, 60,0% (M4

ctyaujata og 2014 roguHa.

Cymupajin rn cute pesynTaTi Ha 3Haerbata nospsaHu co YHTACC-unamkatopute, camo 7,5% (M4, = 4,0-11,5%)
NPaBWHO M UAEHTUDUKYBaNe COOABETHUTE HAYMHW 3@ CrpeYyBare Ha cekcyanHMoT npeHoc Ha XUB n BoeaHo ru

oTGpnune HajronemuTe 3a6yam 3a npeHoc Ha XMB, Bo cnopea6a co 8% (RD, VI,[lgs% =—4,7-5,7%) Bo 2014 roguHa.

PesynTaTute BO 0[HOC Ha 3HAEHETO 3@ 3aLUTUTHATA YJI0ra Ha KOHAOMMUTE NokaXsyBa aeka sucokun 93,0% (M0 .. = 89,5-

95%
96,0%) ogrosopune Aeka yrnoTpebaTta Ha KOHAOMM MoXe Aa 3awTuti og XUB/CMN.

Manky noseke o nojoBuHaTa ucnutanmum — 52,0% (U4
[a ce lekyBa, aofeka peuncu Tpetura 30,0% (M4
Hacnpotu 28,5% Bo 2014 roanHa.

— 45,5-58,5%) ogrosopune aeka CUATa MoMe ycreLHo

— 24,0-36,5%) usjaBune geka noctoun BakumHa npotus XUB/CUIA,

Bo nocnegnute 12 meceum 44,5%, (Vl,ugs% = 37,5-51,5%) on 3aTBopeHuuuTe Aobune UHGOPMALIMK 3a NpeBeHLMja Ha
XVB npeky Meanymckn kamnawm (60,5% Bo 2014), a 21,5% (I/Iﬂgs% = 16,0-27,5%) Bo cnopeaba co 6,5% Bo 2014
roAuHa, npeky BpCHUYKa edykauuja. lMpeky 3apaBcTBeHUTE paboTHUUM, UHopmMaumja 3a XVB-npeBeHuuja pobune
porionuutentu 10,0% (Vl,ﬂgs% =6,0-14,5%). Camo 0,5% (VI,EIQS%
3a BpeMe Ha 406poBosiHO JoBepniMBo TecTupatbe Ha XVB. Mponopumja oa 27,5% (Mﬂgs% =21,5-33,5%) oA yyecHuumte

= 0,0-2,0) nobune nHpopmaumm 3a npeseHumja og X1B

He Jobune HUKaKBM MHOOPMaLMM BO TEKOT Ha nocneaHuTe 12 Meceum npej UCTpaMyBaweTo, Bo criopeaba co 34,5%
Ha oBoj uHamkatop Bo 2014 roamHa.

Hajronem nen og ocynenuuumte, 66,5% (MJJ,%% =60,0-73,0%), cmeTaat geka pusukoT og XUB/CMU nHpekumn e nosucok

BO 3aTBOPCKa CPeamHa, WTo NpeTcTaBysa HaManysake oa 3,0% (RD, I/Iﬂgs% =-6,1-12,1%) Bo criopenba co 2014 roamHa.
04 3aTBOpPEHULIMTE KOW NMO3UTMBHO OAroBopune Aeka puaukot og XMB/CMU uHpekumn e noronem Bo 3ateopot (n = 128),
30,9% (M,El,%% = 22,7-40,2%) rv naeHTudmMKyBane XMrmeHcknUTe yCioBM BO 06jeKTOT Ha 3aTBOPCKATa YCTaHOBa Kako

rnaBHA NpPMUYMHA 3a TOoa.
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MokpueHocT co nporpamm

Pesyntatute nosp3anu co YHTACC-unamMkaTopute 3a NokpuBake CO NPEBEHTUBHM NPOrpaMu NokaMyBaaT Aeka caMo
35,5% (Vlﬂgs% =29,5-42,5) of 3aTBOpEHULMTE NMO3UTMBHO OAroBOpUe feka becnnaTHUTEe KOHAOMU 6une AOCTanHKU BO
3aTBOP, LUTO € ManKy NorojieM NpoueHT o4 oHoj Bo 2014 roamHa, kora 6un 33% (RD, Mﬂgs% =-6,8-11,8%). Mokpaj Toa,

noMarnky og nonosuHa — 45,8%, (MO, = 35,4-55,2%) on BkynHo 96 3aTBOPEHMLM KoM fafie OAroBOp Ha OBa MpallaHe

95%
CMeTaaT feka [0CTarnHocTa A0 6ecnnaTHUTe KOHAOMM e AuckpeTHa. Peuncu cute (98,0%, Clgs% = 95,5-99,5%) op
3aTBOPEHULMTE 0AroBOpU/e Aeka TPETMAHOT 3@ 3aBMCHOCTA Of Apora, 0AHOCHO CYNCTUTYLMja Ha APOrv 6uno focTanHo
BO 3aTtBoporT, npu wTo 30,2% (M,Elgs% = 23,6-37,2%) ja npakTuKyBase oBaa nporpama, 8o cropen6a co 26,1 (RD, N[

=-4,8-12,8%) Bo 2014 roamHa.

95%

CekcyanHo ogHecyBawe

Peuncu cuTe y4ecHMUM BO UCTPaMyBatbeTO U3jaBune ieka MMane cekcyantu oaHock (99,5%, UA,
camo 9,5% (10
28,1% (U4,
37,4%, wTo npetcraByBa HamanyBsare og 9,3% (RD, U1

5, = 98,0-1 00%), Ho

— 5,0-13,0%) ogrosopune geka NOCTOjaHO KOpUCTENle KOHAOMU MPU CEKCYasHWUTe 0AHOCH, AoAeKa

= 22,1-34,7%) Hukoraw He KOpUCTe/le KOHAOM, 3@ pasfinka of MCTMOT npoueHToT Bo 2014 roguHa —

— 0,04-18,4%) Ha OHMe LITO HUKOraLLl He KOPUCTENE KOHIOM

npu cekcyasaHu ogHoCu.

Kako rnaBHa NpUYMHa 3@ HEKOPUCTEHETO KOHAOMM, Hajronem aen o ucnutanuuute, 69,3% (VIJJ,QS% = 62,0-76,0%),

u3jaBune [eKa UM BepyBaaT Ha HWUBHUTE MApTHEPW, BKIYYUTESIHO U 3a0KPYMyBateTo Ha NoBeke OMuMM, LUTO e

3HauUTesHO NoManky of 86,2% on 2014 roguna (RD, M., = 8,4-25,3%). Camo 21,8% (U, = 15,6-27,9%) cmeTaat

95% 95%

[eKa KOHOOMOT o HaMaJlyBa CEKCYasIHOTO 3a40BOJICTBO.
Ce beneu 3rofeMyBake Ha NMPOLIEHTOT Ha OHME LUTO NMO3UTUBHO OArOBOPUIIE HA MHAMKATOPOT 3a ynoTpeba Ha KOHAOM
Mpu nocnegHUoT cekcyaneH ogHoc — 26,3% (MA.., = 20,7-32,8%), Bo oaHoc Ha 19,1% Bo uctpamyBaweto Bo 2014

roguua (RD, U1 -1,04-15,4%).

95%
950%

0a vcnutaHuumTe Bo oBaa ctyamja, 114 wnm 57,3% (MO, = 50,8-63,8%) umane cekcyanHu ofiHOCU 3a BpeMe Ha

95%
M3OpMYBaETO Ha TeKOBHATa kasHa 3aTBop. MHo3uHcTBOTO 0 HUB — 86,8% (I/Iﬂgs%
“MMaaT nNapTHepW HaABOp OA 3aTBOpPCKaTa cpeavHa, aoaeka 8,8% (M,Elgs% = 3,5-14,9%) no3uTMBHO oarosopune aeka

“MaaT cekcyasiHv NapTHepW BHaTpe BO 3aTBOPOT, Bo cropeaba co 5,9% (Vlﬂ%% = 0,9%-10,9%) so ctyamjata Bo 2014

= 79,8-93,0%) usjaBune aeka

roauHa. flononHutenuu 4,4% pane nogaTok Aeka MMaaT CEKCyaslHW MapTHEpW W BHATPe BO 3aTBOPOT M HaABop 0f
3aTBOPOT.

Cnopen pesynTtaTuTe Of OBaa CTyAwja, 04 BKyNHO 114 UCMUTaHMLM KOW OArOBOpWNE HA MpalLaHeTo 3a MosjoT Ha
os0p = -1 5,8%) usjaBune aeka
= 2,6-12,3%) pane nofatok 3a napTHepu of 4BaTa

CeKcyaH1Te NapTHepy 3a BPeMe Ha M3APMYBatbeTo Ha 3aTBopcKaTa kasHa, 9,6% (M1
MMaaT napTHepu camo of UcT non, a gononuutentu 7,0% (Mﬂgs%
nona. MpuToa, HUTY efHa 0 MEHCKUTE UCMIUTAHWLIM HEe U3jaBUNa leKka UMa CeKcyanHWU OAHOCH CO MLe 0 UCT MOJ, HUTY

CeKcyasHM 0AHOCU CO MpUNagHMLKM of ABaTa rnona.

MonaTaMy, BkynHo wect avua wim 3,0% (MO, = 1,0-5,5%) oa MaliKk1Te y4ecHUUM U3jaBuie eKa MMae aHaseH

95%
CeKcyajieH 04HOC CO MAaLllKM NapTHepW BO TEKOT Ha nocnegHUTe WwecT Meceun, He3Ha4YUTeNHoO 3rojieMyBak-e BO cnope,u6a

co 2,7% Bo 2014 roguna (RD, uA,,, = -2,9-3,5%), a 11 nnua (5,5%) He cakane aa AaaaT OAroBOP Ha OBa MpaLLakse.

0n oBue yyecHUUM, NeT Jane 0AroBOpP 3a KOPUCTEHE KOHAOM MpW MOCNEAHWUOT aHaleH CeKC CO MallKK MapTHep BO
U3MMHaTUTE LeCT Meceum o kou, Tpu nuua unu 60,0% usjaBune Leka HUKOrall He KopucTenie KOHAOM, @ Mo eaHo
mvue (BkynHo 40%) KopuUCTeno KOHAOM MOHeKorall, OAHOCHO CeKorall Mpu cekcyaned ogHoc. lMputoa, 8,1% (I/Iﬂgs%
= 3,6-13,5%) of ucnutaHuuMTe U3jaBuie Aeka 3a BpeMe Ha U3OPMYBabeTo Ha KasHaTa r'M MeHyBaaT napTHepuTe BO

3aTBOpOT.

14




W3BELLTA) 01 BMOBUXEBUOPAJTHOTO UCTPAMYBAHE KA)
OCYOEHW NLIA BO MAKEAIOHWJA, 2017-2018 TOANHA

Bo ofiHoc Ha KoMepuujanHuTe cekcyanHm yenyru, 2,7% (U, = 0-6,2%) unn Tpu nuua of MCNUTaHULMTE Ce U3jacHune

95%
[iexa MaaT NoHYeHO KOMepLMjaNeH CeKC 3a BpeMe Ha HUBHWOT npecToj Bo 3atBop [1,5% 8o 2014 (RD, UA,, =-2,2-

5%
4,4%)], a pBajua oa HuB (66,7%) KopucTene KOHLOM NpM NMOCNEAHUOT KOMepLMjaneH cekcyaneH ogHocC.

0n 107 ocyneHuWuM Kou Jane OArOBOP Ha MPaLUakeTo 3a NNATeHU CeKcyanHu ycayru, Bo 61aro norojem MpoueHT
- 22,4% (M,Elgs%
3aTBOp, BO cnopepba co 14,0% Bo 2014 roauHa, npw WTo BUCOKM 86,4% ynoTpebuie KoHAOM Npy CEKC 3a Koj naTune
(85,7% Bo 2014 roguHa).

= 15,0-29,9%) usjaBune aeka Tve nnatuie 3a CEKCYyasiHW YCNYrv 3a BpEMe Ha HUBHMOT NPecToj BO

Mponopuuja oa 84,2% (Clgs% = 77,2-90,4%) oA vcnuTaHuuMTe M3jaBuUie AeKa MMAaT MoCTojaH CeKCyasieH napTHep
HaaBop of 3aTBOPOT, @ 26,5% (M,Elgs%

napTHep, WTO e PeYncu UAEHTUYHO co cTyamjata og 2014 rogumHa (26,1%).

=17,3-34,7%) kopucTenie KOHAOM MNPy NOCNeAHUOT CEKCYaieH 0HOC CO NOCTojaH

Pu3nyHM ogHecyBatba NoBp3aHM CO MHTPaBEHO3Ha ynoTpeba Ha aporu

Pesyntatute og cTyamjaTta nokaxysaart feka 21,0% (l/IJZlg =16,0-27,0%) oa 3aTBOPEHMLMTE MHjeKTUpasie APOru Nnpea

5%
M3apMyBake Ha cerallHaTa kasHa, BO peyncy ngeHTuyHo cnopegba co 22,0% Bo 2014 roguHa, fojeka caMo OCyM
nvua unu 4,0% (Mﬂgs%

ceralueH npecroj Bo 3ateop. OBa npeTcraByBa Hamanysake Bo criopeaba co 8,0% (RD, Mo, = -0,6-8,6%) Bo 2014

=1,5-7,0%) oa y4ecHuuumte (n = 200) usjaBune geka UHjeKTUpase Apora 3a BPeMe Ha HUBHUOT

roavHa.

04 BKYMHO 35 UCMMTaHULM KOW OATOBOPWIE HA NPALUaHETO Aany MMaaT MOMHOCT 3@ KOPUCTeHE Ha cTepuneH Npubop

3a WHjeKTMpatbe BO 3aTBOPOT, camo Tpojua wv 8,6% (M4,., = 0-17,1%) usjaBune Aeka cekoraw MMaaT npucran Ao

95%
crepunen npu6op (7,1% so 2014 roguHa).

04 3aTBOpEHWUMTE KOW MOBpPEMEHO/MpeKy BUKEHA WHjeKkTupane Aporv 3a BpeMe Ha HMBHWOT MPecToj BO 3aTBOP
(n=19), HUTy eneH 3aTBOPEHWK He UHjeKTUpPaN BO MUHATUOT Mecell.

XUB-TecTupame

Moseke of TpetuHa (39,5%, U0, = 32,0-46,0%) og McnuTaHULMTE NO3UTUBHO Ce U3jacHUNE Leka WM e AocTanHa

95%
MOMSHOCTA Aa HanpaBaT JOBep/sMBO TecTupate 3a XMB, WwTo e necHo nokadvyBakwe Bo 0AHOC Ha 32,5% no3uTUBHU

o[IroBopy Ha Toa npatuake 8o 2014 roamHa, a 23,0% (M0, = 17,0-29,5%) usjaBune aeka He 3HaaT 3a TakBa MOMKHOCT

95%
BO 3aTBOpPOT.

Camo 6,0% (M,Elgs% = 3,0-9,5%) o 3aTBopeHuuuTe Hanpasune XMB-TecTupatse Bo nocneaHute 12 Meceum npen osaa
UCTpaMyBatse, LUTO NPeTCTaByBa 3rojeMyBatbe BO 0AHOC Ha 4,5% Bo 2014 roauHa. 0p 12 yyecHuuym Ko Hanpasuie

XWB-Tecr, 7 (58,3%) ro sHaaT CBOjOT pe3ynTar.

0a yyecHuunTe kou Hemane HanpaseHo XMB-Tect (n = 188 nnan 94,0%), Ha NpaluabeTo Koja e MpuYmMHaTa 30WTo He

ce Tectupane oarosopuie 187 ucnutanuum, og kom 109 nnn 58,3% (MO, = 50,8-65,2%) pane oarosop Aeka Tve He

95%
CMeTaaT [leka MMaaT pM3UYHO ofHecyBate NoBp3aHo co XMB, WTo npeTcTaByBa CTAaTUCTUYKK 3Ha4ajHa pasfivka Bo
oJHoc Ha 69,8% Bo 2014 roguna. JononHutenuu 15,0% (M,El,%%

Moene fa HanpasaT XUB-Tectupare (20,6% Bo 2014 roaumHa).

= 10,2-20,3%) oarosopune aeka He 3HaaT kaae 6u

Op vcnutanuumte, 51 unn 27,3% (MO, = 21,4-33,7%) Kako npuymnHa HaBese Opyro, a Hajrosiem gen o Hus (n = 28)

95%
oﬁpasnomwne Aeka He UM NafHano Ha namet/Hemane n0Tpe6a Aa ce TecTupaart, a 13 op HUB HaBene Aeka BO 3aTBOpPOT

HeMaJsio MOMHOCT 3a TeCTUpame.
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3AJAKHYBAHE HA CUCTEMOT 3A CNEQEHE HA XVB/CUOA BO
PENYBJINKA MAKEZIOH WJA KAJ KNYYH UTE MOMYNALIAN

AUCKYCHJA

Pesyntatute op 6M0NOWKOTO MCTpaMsyBake yYKkayBaaT Ha Toa Aeka npesaneHuata Ha XUB kaj ocyneHuTe nuua BO
P. MakegoHwja cé yLuTe e Ha HUCKO HWUBO, OHOCHO, KaKko W BO MPETXOAHUTE UCTPaMsyBaka, He ce A0BUEHN NO3UTUBHU
pesyntatu Ha XVB.

MpeBaneHuaTa Ha cUPUAKC e CTAaTUCTUYKM HE3HAYAjHO HamManeHa Bo ogHoc Ha 2014 roguHa, Ho NpeBaneHLaTa Ha xenaTuTt
L| e HamaneHa, LWTO NpeTcTaByBa CTaTUCTUYKM 3HAYajHA pPasNnKka BO OAHOC Ha NMpeBaneHLaTa BO UCTPaMyBaHweTo 0f
2014 roguna (RD = 10,0%; RR = 1,4) 1 Moxe fa cyrepupa HaManeHn pU3nyH1 04HECYBatba NMOBP3aHN CO UHjeKTUPatbe
Aporu.

OnwTnTe No3HaBaka Kaj oBaa nonynaumja 3a XMB n CINHW ce 3roneMeny Bo cnopenba co pesyntaTute o4 UCTPaMsyBaheTO
B0 2014 roauHa, a cenak ce 3abeneyBa HEraTUBEH TPEHJ BO 04HOC Ha MPABUIHOTO MAEHTUGMKYBaHE Ha HAUYMHUTE 33
CrpeyyBake Ha CeKcyasNieH NpeHoc U HajuecTuTe 3abayav NoBp3aHu co TpaHcMucuja Ha XUB, Taka wTto camo 7,5% op
3aTBOPEHMLMTE TOYHO MM OAroBopuie npallakwarta nosp3aHu co YH TACC-unankaTopute.

OBune HaoaM ykamyBaaTHanoTpebaTa oBMe 3abnyav NpaBuIHO Aa buaaT agpecMpaHn Kora ce 0CMUCyBaaT eayKaTUBHUTE
MaTepujanu, co Len obesbeayBatbe Ha LiefIHWM HacoveHn efykaumy 3a npeseHumja og XVB. VMarweTo 3abnyam nosp3aHu
co npeHecyBake Ha XVIB Boau KOH CTUIMa, @ BO 3aTBOPEHU CPEAMHU Kako LITO 3aTBOPCKUTE YCTAHOBU, CTUrMaTa MOMe
[a VIMa yLITe NoronemMy HeraTUBHW UMMIMKALMKU KOH 3aTBOpeHuumMTe kou ce XUB-no3uTtusHu.

Bo oiHOC Ha pU3NYHOTO CEKCYaHO OAHECYBakE, pe3ynTaTuTe Nokayeaat aeka 99,5% o/ 3aTBOpEHNULMTE Ce CeKCyanHo
aKTVBHM, HO 3acCTaneHoCcTa Ha pU3NYHOTO CeKCyaHo ofHecyBatbe e 3HauuTenHa. Camo 9,5% of 3aTBOpeHULUTE pejoBHO
KOpUCTaT KOHAOMM, Aodeka camo 26,3% kopucTene KOHAOM NpU MocnegHUoT cekcyaneH opHoc. Mako poeepbata
BO MapTHEPOT Kako NaBHa NpPUYMHA 3@ HEKOPUCTEHE KOHAOM 0 CTpaHa Ha ocyaeHuuuTe benesu HamanyBatbe Ha
MPOLEHTOT BO OJHOC Ha NpeTxofHaTa cTyamja op 2014 roavHa, WTo NpeTcTaByBa CTAaTUCTMYKM 3HAYajHO HAMaslyBakse,
cerak NPOLIEHTOT Cé yLuTe e Ha BUCoKo HuBo (69,3%).

Kako 1 Bo 2014 roguHa, noroneMuoT gen og 3ateopeHunumte (84,2%) MMaaT peaoBHU CEKCyaHW NapTHepU HagBOP 04
3aTBOpCKUTE 06jeKTH, HO camo 26,5% ynoTpebune KOHAOM NpY NOCNEOHUOT CEKCYyasieH OAHOC CO TakBUTE NapTHEpU.

Opyrute dopMu Ha pU3MYHO CeKCyaHO OHECYBake MOMAT [a Ce aHanM3npaar npeky pesynTtatute 3a ynotpebarta Ha
KOHJOM MpU aHaJNeH cekcyaneH oaHoc. MiMeHo, nako camo 3,0% op MalukuTe y4ecHULM OAroBOpUIe leKka UMaJe aHaseH
cekcyanieH 0fIHOC CO MallKW NapTHepu, Tpeba aa ce uMa npeasua dakToT geka 5,5% oa McnuTaHUuMTe He cakane aa
OAroBopat Ha 0Ba npawatbe. 04 0HWME MadM KOM MO3UTUBHO Ce U3jaCHWUME 3a UMate Ha MaLLKW CeKCyaneH napTHep,
caMo [Bajla ce u3jacHu/e Jeka KopucTene KOHAOM Mpu MOCNeAHUOT aHaeH cekc. HUTY efleH ol UCMUTaHWULMTE KoM
KopucTene KOHAOM NpyY NOCNIEAHNUOT aHaNIeH CeKCyaneH 0AHOC CO MaLLku MapTHep, UCTOBPEMEHO He KOpUCTeN Ny6puUKkaHT
Ha BogeHa ocHoBa. OBMe pe3ynTaTh ykayBaaT Ha HeJOCTATOK Ha 3Haetba NoBp3aHu co 6e3befHUTe NpaKkTUKKU Npu
aHaneH cekcyasieH 0iHOC, 0JHOCHO HeJ0CTarnHOCT Ha ly6puUKaHTV Ha BofleHa 0CHOBA BO 3aTBOPCKUTE CPeauHu.

Opyr ¢akTop WTO yKaMyBa Ha PU3MYHO CEKCYaslHO OJHECyBake e KOMepLMjasHUOT CeKC, OJHOCHO PenaTMBHO
CTabWUHMOT NPOLIEHT Ha 3aTBOPEHULMTE KoM Nnakane 3a cekcyaneH oaHoc. 0Boj NpoLUeHT e noronem o oHoj Bo 2014
roavHa u usHecysa 22,4%, Ho Tpeba Aa ce cMeTaart v 4ononHuTenHu 2,7% Ha oHue LITO Hyaese/Hannakasne 3a cekcyasnHu
ycnyru. Cenak, noronemMuoT gen og HuB (86,4%) KopucTene KOHAOMM NPU NOCNEOHUOT CEKCYareH 0AHOC 04 TakoB BUA.

Camo 35,5% op 3aTBOpeHWUMTE cMeTaaT Aeka 6ecnnaTHATE KOHAOMM Ce AOCTaMHW BO 3aTBOP, a fonoNfHuTeNHO 45,8%
04 HUB U3jaBuNe JeKa AOCTArNHoCTa Ha KoHAOMUTE e AMcKkpeTHa. OBMe Haoau ce peuncy MOEeHTUYHM BO criopeaba co
2014 roguHa, WTO MoXe Aa buae u GakTop LUTO MOHATaMy Ke NPMAOHEeCYBa 3@ HU30K CTemneH Ha yrnoTpeba Ha KOHAOMMU.
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HaoauTe Bo ofiHOC Ha CeKcyaHOTO OfiHecyBake U yroTpebaTa Ha KOHOOMM yKaMsyBaaT Ha Toa Aeka npoMouujaTa Ha
ynotpebaTa U gocTanHocTa 4o koHaomuTe Tpeba Aa 6uaaT 3eMeHW NpenBui Mpu MIaHUPakeTo Ha NPEeBEHTUBHUTE
aKTMBHOCTU.

MpakTuKk1TE Ha MHjekTUpare ApOrv ce JOMONHWUTENEH NpobneM Kaj oBaa nonynauuja. [lBaeceT v efeH NpoLeEHT of
yyYecHUUMTe BO CTyaMjaTa U3jaBune Jeka MHjeKkTupane apora npesa aa buaaT 3aTBopeHu, foaeka 4,0% uHjekTupane 3a
BpeMe Ha M3apaKkyBak-e Ha TeKOBHATa 3aTBOpPCKa kasHa. OBue pe3ynTaTu ce BO UCTa IMHU]ja co HaoauTe oa 2014 roguHa,
HO Npo61emMoT NocTou, 0CobeH ako ce UMa NpeaBua YecToTo ,MOBPATHULITBO" Ha OBME KL, OAHOCHO NMOBTOPYBaE Ha
NpecTojoT BO 3aTBOP M 06HOBYBake Ha MPAKTMKUTE Ha MHjeKTUPatbe BO MepuoaunTe NoMery o4/ieMyBatbe Ha IBe KasHu.

Bo npunor Ha oBa e 1 dakTOT WTO J06MEHUTEe pe3ynTaTh o4 CTYAUWUTE LUTO YKaMyBaaT Ha MHTpaBEHCKa ynoTpeba Ha
[poru He ce NOTMOJIHO BO KOpenawuuja co pe3ynTaTuTe of 61MoNOLWKOTO TecTUpake. VIMeHo, NpeBaneHLUaTa Ha xenaTut L
oA oBaa ctyauja e 25,5%, WTo ykaMsyBa Ha MOMHO MOTNPUjaByBakbe Ha MHTPaBeHckaTa ynoTpeba Ha apora.

CosHaHueTo aeka camo 8,6% op McnuTaHUUMTE MO3WTMBHO OArOBOPWNE Jeka Cekorall MMano [ocTaneH CTepuneH
npubop 3a uHjekTMpae (CnuuHo kako n Bo 2009% n 2014 roauHa) npeTcTaByBa yiuTe efieH GaKkTop Ha PU3MK NOBP3aH
CO MHjeKkTMpake Apora Bo 3aTBOPCKUTE CPeanHH.

Mopaau GakToT feka TeKOBHATA, HEMPOMEHETa Iernc/IaTBa BO 0Baa 06/1acT He 403BO/YBa AUCTPUBYMPatbe Ha onpeMa
3a MHjeKkTMpatbe Ha 0CyAeHULMTe BO 3aTBOpUTE, MporpaMaTa 3a CyncTUTyLMja Ha Apora cé yluTe ocTaHyBa eAMHCTBEHa
npeBeHTUBHA MepKa.

Pesyntatute Bo ogHoc Ha XMB-TecTupakweTo UCTO Taka HanaraaT NoHaTaMoLHa aHanu3a. Mako 39,5% of ucnutaHuumte
Nno3uTUBHO OArOBOpMja Aeka UM Buna goctanHa MoMHOCTa 3a 6ecnnaTtHoOTO U aHoHUMMHO XMB-TecTupatse, WTOo U He €
TO/NKY BUCOK NPOLIEHT, cenak camo 6% og Hue (Bo ogHoc Ha 4,5% Bo 2014 roanHa) usjaBuie geka Hanpaeuie TecT BO
nocnegHute 12 Meceuu npen uctpaMyBaweTo. [epuenuujata 3a HeMatbe Ha pU3NYHO OHECYBaHE Kaj 0CYAeHUUUTE,
nopaau LWTo HeMaaT noTpeba 3a TecTupatse, Cé yluTe e Ha BUCoKo HuBO (58,3%).

Wmajiku rv npeaBua pesyntatute of GMONIOLIKOTO UCTPaMyBakwe, Kako U nogaTouuTe AobueHn oa GUXeBMOpPANHUOT
[Een 04 UCTPaMyBaHETO, MOME Aa Ce 3aKy4u Aeka npesaneHuaTa Ha XVB noMery ocyneHuTe nuLa ocTaHyBa HUCKa,
HO pu3nkoT oa XWB-uHpekumja ocTaHyBa MpPUCYTEH Mopaav PU3MYHOTO CEKCYaNHO OfHecyBake, 04 efHa CTpaHa,
KaKo W pU3nLUMTE NOBP3aHM co Hebe3beaHU MPaKTMKKM Ha WHjeKTUpake Aporu, o apyra. [lononHuTeneH gaktop WTO
npuaoHecyBa 3a CETO OBa Ce yLuTe e BUCOKaTa npesaneHua Ha xenaTut L.

2 I KyamaHoBcKa: TexHuukM n3BeLLTaj of bro-6buxeBropanHaTa cTyarja nomery ocyaeHn nuua Bo Makenonuja, 2009 roavHa, Ckonje; MuHUCTEpPCTBO 3a 30paBCTBO Ha
Penybnvka MakenoHwja, MHCTUTYT 3a jaBHO 3apasje, MakenoHuja.
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NMPENOPAKU

Pe3ayntaTute BO OQHOC Ha PWU3MYHWUTE CeKCyaNnHW OaHecyBaka Bo Bpcka co XMB/CMWU ykayBaaT Ha noTpebaTa
04 VHTEH3VBMpake Ha NPEBEHTUBHWUTE WU edykaTUBHUTE NPOrpamMu HameHeTU 3a ocyaeHWTe nuua Bo MakedoHuja,
CO Uen agpecupame Ha Hajronemute 3abnyau, a 3a Aa Ce HaManu NnoTeHuMjanHaTa CTUrMa U OUCKPUMMHALMja KOH
3aTBopeHuumTe ko ce XMB-no3utunsxm.

JononnuuTtenHo, notpebHo e NpolMpyBake Ha aKTVBHOCTUTE 3@ Aeflele Ha eAykaTMBHU MaTepujanu u becrinaTtHu
KOHOOMM W NyBpUKaHTK Kaj OBaa Momnynaumja, NpUTOa HarnacyBajku ja auckpeumjata (Ha NpuMep, CO MOCTaBYyBaHe
anapaty 3a 6ecrniiaTHM KOHOOMM U TYBPUKAHTH).

WHjekTupareTo Aporu e ApyrvoT peasieH npobneM Kkaj ocyneHuTe nvua, npea cé nopagu cnabata AocTarnHocT Ha
cTepueH Npubop 3a UHjeKTUPakEe, 3aT0a aKkTUBHOCTUTE Tpeba Aa Ce Haco4aT KOH MOMHOCTA 3@ Haolatbe peLLeHne BO
3aKOHCKa paMka.

Bo Taa cMucna, UcTo Taka e noTpebHa NoHaTaMOLUHa NPOMOLIMja W 3ajakHyBakbe Ha Nnporpamara 3a CyncTuTyuuja Ha
ApOrv BO paMK1TE Ha 3aTBOPCKMUTE YCTAHOBMW.

HeonxogHo e uMnneMeHTauMja Ha akTUBHOCTM HAacOYeHU KOH MHbOpPMauMja M efykauuja, CO LeN HarnacyBakwe Ha
BaMHOCTa 04 TecTupatbe 3a XVB/CIMW v KoH onecHyBake Ha NpucTanoT Ha 3aTBOpeHuLMTe 40 0Baa ycnyra.
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REPORT FROM THE BIO-BEHAVIOURAL SURVEY AMONG
IMPRISONED PEOPLE IN R. MACEDONIA, 2017-2018

‘ INTRODUCTION

In the period between 2005 and 2014, five cross-sectional bio-behavioural studies have been conducted, as part of
the second generation surveillance of HIV/AIDS in Macedonia among imprisoned people. This particular study repre-
sents the sixth in the series of cross-sectional studies. As it was the case with the previous studies, this one was also
supported financially through the grant from Global Fund to Fight AIDS, Tuberculosis and Malaria.

According to the data from Ministry of justice — Department for Enforcement of Sanctions, there are approximately
2200 prisoners in Macedonia. Similarly to other countries, in Macedonia, prisoners are considered as one of the most
at risk populations for HIV/AIDS. Although STls and other blood-borne diseases can be acquired outside the imprison-
ing institutions, the risk behaviours and the closed settings within the prison facilities pose an additional risk factor
for the accelerated spread of these diseases.

Results from the previous study' revealed that imprisoned people had sufficient knowledge on HIV (95.0% named HIV
as STI). However, the knowledge for the remaining STls is significantly lower, only 8.0% of the respondents stated
that gonorrhea can be transmitted through a sexual transmission, a low 21.5% of them knew that hepatitis B can be
transmitted through sexual contact, and 4.5% said they did not know any sexually transmitted infection.

Regarding blood-borne infections, 82.5% of the respondents identified HIV as an infection that can be transmitted
through injecting equipment, while the percentage related to the transmission of hepatitis C in this manner is 44.5%.

0f the respondents 88.5% believe that the risk of HIV can be reduced if there is only one faithful and uninfected part-
ner. Only 8.0% of participants correctly identified the ways to prevent sexual transmission of HIV, and at the same time
rejected the most common misconceptions about HIV transmission.

The use of condoms among the imprisoned people is low, only 19.1% of them used condom during the last sexual
intercourse, and the percentage is even lower (8.6%) of those who stated that they constantly use condom during
sexual intercourse.

Male imprisoned people who reported anal intercourse with a male partner accounted for only 2.7% of whom 20.0%
used condom during the last anal intercourse with the male partner, while none used condoms regularly.

Regarding the risk of HIV related to injecting drugs, of the 8.0% imprisoned people who injected drugs during the
prison sentence, only one (7.1%) stated that had always access to sterile injection equipment during the imprison-
ment. Only one injected in the last month before the survey, using non-sterile injection equipment.

In the biological part of the survey in 2014, no HIV positive individuals were found among the participants in the study,
while the prevalence of hepatitis C in the same study was 35.5%, and syphilis 1.0%.

1 G. Kuzmanovska at all. Technical report from the Bio-Behavioral survey among imprisoned people in Macedonia, 2014 Skopje; Ministry of health of Republic of
Macedonia.
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AIM

Having in mind the above results, the design of the sixth study anticipated two main objectives: one was to obtain key
behavioural data on HIV/STl associated risk behaviours, while the other was to conduct biological research to measure
the prevalence and establish the trend of HIV, Syphilis and Hepatitis C among imprisoned people in Macedonia.
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‘ MATERIAL AND METHODS

The coordinating duties during the study were performed by the expert team nominated by the Director of the Institute
of Public Health of the Republic of Macedonia, whereas the outreach field tasks were implemented by the team
composed of trained experts from KPU Idrizovo — Skopje.

Study design

The design of the study embodies a periodical cross-sectional research comprising two components: the behavioural
component exploring the risk behaviours, and biological component intended to measure the prevalence of HIV,
Hepatitis C and Syphilis among prisoners.

The study was conducted in the largest prison in Macedonia — KPU Idrizovo, in the period between December and
January, 2017-2018.

Sample size

According to the data from the Ministry of Justice — Department for Enforcement of Sanctions, on average there are
about 2 200 prisoners in Macedonia, of them more than 1 200 serving their sentence in KPU Idrizovo. In 2017, a total
of 2 845 prisoners were registered in the country, of which 1 810 convicts were serving a prison sentence in KPU
Idrizovo.

Out of the total number of imprisoned people who are actively present at KPU Idrizovo at the time of conducting this
study, 1 338 meet the inclusion criteria and are included in the selection of the sample. The total number of convicts
participating in the study was 200, representing 7.0% of the total number of imprisoned people in the Republic of
Macedonia in 2017, or 10.7% of imprisoned people who during the conduct of the study were serving prison sentence
in the KPU Ildrizovo in Skopje.

Sample construction

This research included only those who served imprisonment in KPU Idrizovo - Skopje. The choice of this penitentiary
institution is intentional, since it is an institution with the largest number of people serving a prison sentence.

KPU Idrizovo is an imprisoning institution of a closed type, where males sentenced to three or more years, serve their
time. There are also re-offending male prisoners sentenced to imprisonment for six months or over.

In addition, only in KPU Idrizovo there is a special unit for female convicts, where female offenders are serving their
sentences, convicted by a final sentence of imprisonment or juvenile imprisonment, regardless of the duration of the
imprisonment.

Concurrently, KPU Idrizovo is the only institution where there are prisoners sentenced to life imprisonment, as well as
foreign citizens, or people without citizenship.

In the construction of the sample for the study, a stratified sample was applied, with 15% of the total number of
convicts selected from the closed units (male and female), randomly selected. The size of the selected sample was
200 imprisoned people.
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Participation

Participation in the study was voluntary; all participants received detailed information regarding the aim of the study
and the procedures taken to protect privacy and anonymity of the participants.

Consent

First of all, each participant in the study was informed that the participation is voluntary, and that they can skip
questions they do not feel comfortable answering, or that they can refuse to give blood sample and are free to
withdraw from the study at any time they wish to do so. Participants were informed that participation or refusal to
participate in the study will have no effect on their future stay in the prison.

As soon as completing the provision of these information to the potential participants, interviewers asked for an
informed consent for participation. If the consent was obtained, the interviewers signed the consent form as proof
that all the information were given to the participant and that the consent was obtained. All signed, completed and
appropriately numbered questionnaires, in accordance with the procedure described in the Protocol, were submitted
to the IPH as a research coordinator.

Confidentiality

No personal information was collected during the survey, and the report from the study does not include personal
information of any kind, all the study materials and biological samples were coded and only the authorized IPH person-
nel had access to them.

Incentive

For the effort of providing biological sample and for the time spent in the study, every participant received a small,
symbolic allowance, for which there is an adequate documentation.

Discussion/counselling

When the interview was completed, every participant had a chance for discussion and counselling with the interviewers
regarding safe sex practices, safe drug injection and other topics related to HIV/STI associated risk behaviours (pre-
test counselling). In addition to the free HIV, Syphilis and Hepatitis C testing, each participant had the chance to
receive the results personally and to have anonymous and confidential post-test counselling.

Other topics that were discussed with the participants covered information regarding HIV prevention and drug
substitution services available in the prison, and information how they can access these services.
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Statistical analysis

To enter the data from the checked and encoded questionnaires, a standard database was created in MS Access. For
the statistical analysis, the statistical package IBM SPSS Statistics v.22 and MS Excel 2016 were used.
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‘\ RESULTS

During the analysis of the survey data, the figures and percentages were compared, and statistically significant dif-

ferences were determined in relation with the results from the previous implemented study in 2014. Key results from
this survey are presented in table 2.

Socio-demographic data

The age of the participants ranges from 20 to 67 years (mean=36.5, SD=9.4). The highest number of participants - 153
(76.5%) are aged 30 and over, and 23.5% are at the age group of 20-29 years (Table 1).

Table 1. Distribution of imprisoned people by age group, N=200

Age group n/N Sample proportion (%) Cl,,,, (%)
20-24 14/200 7.0 3.5-105
25-29 33/200 16.5 11.5-215
30-39 89/200 445 37.5-52.0

>40 64/200 320 255-39.0

Regarding to the distribution by gender, 187 (94.4%) of the imprisoned people are male, while 11 (5.6%) are female.

Clear majority of participants are imprisoned for 12 months or more — 87.0%; (C|95%=82‘0_91'50/0)' similar to the

previous study in 2014, where this percentage is somewhat lower and amounts to 82.0% (RD, Clyg,=-2.1-12.1 %).

According to the data obtained from the study, 48.0% (Clgs%= 40.5-54.5%) are of Macedonian nationality, 20.5%
from Albanian nationality (Cl,,,=15.0-26.5%), 20.0% from Roma nationality (Cl,,,=15.0-25.5%), 5.0% from Serbian
nationality (Cl,,=2.0-8.5%), 4.5% from Turkish one (Cl,=2.0-7.5%), while other nationalities account for 2.0%
(CI__.=0.0-5.5%).

95%

95%

Proportion of 55.0% (CI
Muslim.

=48.0-62.0%) of participants are Orthodox Christians, while 43.0% (Cl__, =36.5-50.0%) are

95% 95%

Majority of the participants were from urban settings 77.0% (Cl
were from rural areas.

=71.0-82.5%), while 23.0% (Cl,,,=17.5-29.0%)

95%

With regards to the education level, 46.0% (CI95%=38.5-53.U°/0) had completed high school education which is an
increase of 5.8% (RD Cl,, =-3.9-1 5.5%) compared to the 2014 study. Elementary school education was completed by
30.0% (Cl,,,=23.5-36.5%), while 17.5% (Cl,,, =10.5-25.5%) did not have any formal education (no education — 11.0%
and only finished 4th grade — 6.5%), which is a decrease of 3.1% (RD Cl ., =-4.6-10.8%) compared to the 2014 study.
Of the respondents, 6.5% (Cl,,,=3.5-1 0.5%) have completed high education.

More than a third — 36.9% (Clg5%=29.8-43.4°/u) of the participants are married, representing approximately the same
percentage as unmarried participants (36.4%; Cl ., =29.8-42.9%). Additional 9.1% (Cl,,, =5.6-13.6%) stated that they

live in an extramarital community, while divorced account for 16.7% (Cl,,, =11.6-21.7%).
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Results from the biological survey

Of the 200 participants, none tested positive for HIV (Table 2), as well as in the other studies in the past years.

Regarding the prevalence of syphilis, one positive case was found in a sample of 200 participants, with a prevalence
of 0.5% in the sample (Table 2). This is a decrease of 0.5% (RD Cl,,, = -1.2-2.2%) compared to the 2014 survey, which
is a statistically insignificant difference.

From the performed laboratory tests for Hepatitis C, 51 positive results were obtained, which is a prevalence of 25.5%
in the sample, and a decrease of 10% (RD CI95%=1 .03-18.97) in relation to the results of the study from 2014, where
the proportion of Hepatitis C positive was 35.5% (Cl,,, =28.9-42.1%).

The key bio-behavioral indicators of the research among imprisoned people in Macedonia in 2017-2018 are presented
in Table 2.

Table 2. Prevalence of key biological and behavioral indicatars for risk behaviors associated with HIV  infection among
imprisoned people in Macedonia, 2017-2018
Indicator n/N pri?/g‘lzhece 95(:;" tl
(%) o)

HIV 0/200 0.0
HCV 51/200 255 20.0-32.0
Syphilis 1/200 0.5 0.0-1.5
Had sexual intercourses 199/200 99.5 98.0-100
Used condoms during last sexual intercourse 52/198 26.3 20.7-32.8
fArlgNrS]yspL;SOes?tgosnef)j(oms in last six months during sexual intercourses with partners 15/198 76 40116
Males who had anal sexual intercaurse with male partner in last six months 6/199 3.0 1.0-5.5
Umsgr?tﬁgndom during last anal sexual intercourse with male partner in last six 2/5 400 0.0-80.0
Used condom and water-based lubricant during last anal intercourse with male
partner 0/5 0.0
Had sexual intercourses during current prison sentence 114/199 57.3 50.8-63.8
Had sexual intercaurse with prison inmate 10/114 8.8 3.5-149
Paid' for sexual intercourse in the prison 24/107 22.4 15.0-29.9
Used condom during last paid sexual intercourse 19/22 86.4 72.7-100.0
Used condom during last sexual intercourse with regular partner 26/98 26.5 17.3-34.7
Injected drugs while serving current prison sentence 8/200 4.0 1.5-7.0
Icfulprjeerfttsp(rji;%%s,sga?eilzveays access sterile needles and syringes while serving 3/35 86 0.0-17.1
&lj\;rectly answered an all five UNGASS indicators for knowledge and prevention of 15/200 75 40-115
Considers that confidential HIV testing is available 79/200 39.5 32.0-46.0
Made a HIV test in last 12 months 12/200 6.0 3.0-95
Considers that free condoms are available in the prison 71/200 355 295-42.5
Considers that condom availability in the prison is discrete 44/96 458 35.4-55.2
Considers that methadone therapy is available in the prison 196/200 98.0 95.5-99.5
Participated in methadone program in the prison 60/199 30.2 23.6-37.2

' Refers to the situation where sexual service is bought for money, drugs or other goods
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HIV and STI Knowledge

The majority of the imprisoned people - 95.5% (CI95%=92.5—98.0%) knew about HIV, an increase of 0.5% compared to
the 2014 study, however, only 4.0% (CI95%=1 .5-7.0%) accurately pointed gonorrhea as a sexually transmitted infection
and the same percentage (4.0%) do not know about any STI. In addition, 26.5% (Cl,,,=20.5-32.5%) of respondents
indicated hepatitis B as STI, 5,0% increase compared with the 2014 study. Most of the imprisoned people recognize
syphilis as STI - 44.0% (CI95%=37.5-51 .0%) unless we consider HIV infection.

A proportion of 80.0% (CI55%=74.0-85.0°/0) of the participants correctly identified that HIV can be transmitted by
using previously used injecting equipment, a decrease of 2.5% compared to the 2014 study. That hepatitis C can
o50,=39-0-52.5%). The joint use of
injecting equipment as a cause for the transmission of hepatitis B was recognised by 32.5% (Clgsﬂ/u=26.0-39.5%) of the
respondents, and 43.5% (Cl,, =36.5-50, 5%) referred to the term hepatitis as a disease that is transmitted in this way,
without specifying what type of hepatitis.

be transmitted by sharing injection equipment, accurately responded 45.5% (Cl

UNGASS HIV knowledge and prevention indicators

=75,0-95,5%) of the participants believe that having sexual intercourses with one faithful
050,=0-95-15.1%) compared to the 2014
=88.5-96.0%) believe that regular use of condoms during sexual intercourses could

Clear majority - 80,5% (Cl,,,
and uninfected partner could reduce the risk of HIV, a decrease of 8.0% (RD Cl
study. Additionally, 92.5% (Cl,
reduce risk from HIV infection, an increase of 0,5% in comparison with mentioned study.

Compared to the 2014 study, there is a decrease of 3.5% in the indicator of specific knowledge where the respondents
correctly answered that a person who looks healthy can be infected with HIV - 88.5% (CI95%=83.5-93.0).

However, the findings suggest that most of the imprisoned people have failed to rule out the most common
misconceptions related to HIV transmission - 59.5% (Clgsu/u=52.5-66.5°/u) believe that HIV can be transmitted by
mosquito bites, which is an increase of 2.7% compared to the data from 2014. Additionally, 60.0% (CI95%=53.0-67.0%)

believe that HIV can be transmitted by sharing food/cutlery with an HIV-positive, which is identical to that found in the
2014 study.

Summarizing all the results of the knowledge related to the UNGASS indicators, only 7.5% (Cl,,,=4.0-11 .5%) correctly
identified the appropriate ways to prevent sexual transmission of HIV and at the same time rejected the most common
misconceptions about the transmission of HIV, compared with 8.0% in 2014.

Results regarding the knowledge on the protective role of the condoms shows that 93.0% (Cl__ =89.5-96.0%)

95%
responded that using condoms can protect from HIV/STI.

Half of participants — 52.0% (CI95%=45,5-58,5%) answered that AIDS can be treated successfully, while 30,0%
(Cl,., =24,0-36,5%) stated that there was a vaccine for HIV/AIDS, compared to 28.5% in 2014 study.

95%
In last 12 months, 44.5% (CI95%=37.5-51.5%) of imprisoned people received information on HIV prevention through
media campaigns (60.5% in 2014) and 21.5% (Cl,,,=16.0-27.5%), through peer education. Through healthcare
professionals, information on HIV prevention was received by 10.0% (Cl,,=6.0-14.5%). Only 0.5% (Cl ., =0.0-2.0)
=21.5-33.5%) did

95%
received the information whilst having a Voluntary Confidential Testing. Proportion of 27.5% (Cl,

not receive any info during last 12 months prior to the study, compared to 34.5% in 2014.

5%

Most of the participants, 66.5% (CI95%=60.0-73.0%) consider the risk of HIV/STls infection to be higher in the prison
settings, which represents a decrease of 3.0% compared to 2014. Of the prisoners who responded positively that the
risk of HIV/STIs infection is greater in the prison (n=128), 30.9% ([ZIg =22.7-40.2%) identified the hygienic conditions
within the prison facilities as the main reason for that.

5%
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Program coverage

The results related to the UNGASS indicators for preventive program coverage indicate that only 35.5% (CI95%=29.5-
42.5) of imprisoned people positively responded that free condoms were available in the prison, a minimal decrease
to the result in the 2014 study (33%). Furthermore, less than half — 45.8%, (Cl,,, =35.4-55.2%) of the 96 imprisoned

people which answered this question consider that condoms were being distributed discretely.

Almost all (98,0%, CI95%=95.5-99.5%) of the imprisoned people responded that treatment for drug addiction
respectively the drug substitution program was available in the prison, whereby 30.2% (Cl__ =23.6-37.2%) were

enrolled in this program compared to 26,1% in 2014.

95%

Sexual behaviour

Almost all participants in the study reported having had sexual intercourse (99.5%, Cl ., =98.0-100%), but only 9.5%
(Cl,,,=5.0-13.0%) said they always used condoms, while 28.1% (Cl,,, =22.1-34.7%) never used a condom, compared
to the 37.4% in the 2014 study, representing a decrease of 9.3% (RD CI95%=0.04-18.4%) of those who never used a
condom during sexual intercourse.

As the main reason for the non-use of condoms, the majority of respondents 69.3% (Cl,, =62.0-76.0%) said they trust
their partners, including choosing multiple options, which is significantly less than 86.2% found in 2014 (RD CI__ =8.4-

95%
25.3%). Only 21.8% Clyg,,=1 5.6-27.9%) consider that condom reduces sexual pleasure.

An increase in the percentage of respondents positively responded to the condom use indicator at the last sexual
intercourse is noticed - 26.3% (Cl_.,=20.7-32.8%), compared to 19.1% in 2014.

95%

Of the respondents in this study, 114 or 57.3% (Cl,,, =50.8-63.8%) had sexual intercourse during the serving of the
current prison sentence. The majority of them - 86.8% (CI95%=79.8-93.0%) reported having partners outside the prison
environment, while 8.8% (CI95%=3.5-14.9%) positively responded that they have sexual partners inside the prison,
compared with 5.9% in the 2014 study. Additional 4.4% reported that they had sexual partners inside and outside the

prison.

According to the results of this study, out of a total of 114 respondents who answered the question about the gen-
der of the sexual partners during the serving of the prison sentence, 9.6% (CI95%=4.4-1 5.8%) stated that they have
o5 =2-6-1 2.3%) stated that they have partners of both
genders. In addition, none of the female respondents stated that there was sexual intercourse with a person of the
same gender, nor sexual relations with members of both genders.

partners only from the same gender and an additional 7.0% (CI

Furthermore, a total of 6 people or 3.0% (CI%%=1.0-5.5°A1) of the male participants reported having had anal inter-
course with male partners over the last six months, an insignificant increase compared to 2.7% in 2014, and 11 people
(5.5%) did not want to answer this question.

Of these participants, five responded to have used a condom during the last anal sex with a male partner in the past
six months, of which three people or 60.0% reported that they never used a condom, and one person (40% in total)
sometimes used a condom, ie always, during sexual intercourse. A proportion of 8.1% (CI95%=3.6-1 3.5%) of the re-
spondents stated that during the serving of the sentence they changed the prison partners.

Regarding commercial sexual services, 2.7% (Cl,,, =0-6.2%) or 3 respondents reported having offered commercial sex
during their stay in the prison (1.5% in 2014), and two of them (66.7%) used a condom during the last commercial

sexual intercourse.

31




STRENGTHENING THE SYSTEM FOR MONITORING HIV / AIDS IN
THE REPUBLIC OF MACEDONIA AMONG THE KEY POPULATION

Of the 107 imprisoned people who responded to the question of having paid sexual services, 22.4% (CI95%=15.0-
29.9%) stated that they paid for sexual services during their stay in the prison, compared to 14.0% in 2014, with

86.4% of them using condom during sexual intercourse for which they paid (85.7% in 2014).

Proportion of 84.2% (Clgsn/n=77.2-90.4%) of the respondents stated that they have a permanent sexual partner outside
the prison and 26.5% (CI95%=1 7.3-34.7%) used condom during the last sexual intercourse with a permanent partner,
almost identical to the 2014 study (26.1%).

Risk behaviours associated with intravenous drug use

The results of the study show that 21.0% (Clgs%
the current sentence, almost identical compared with 22.0% in 2014, while only eight persons or 4.0% (Clg5%=1.5-
7.0%) of the participants (n=200) reported injecting drugs during their current imprisonment. This represents a de-

crease compared to 8.0% in 2014.

=16.0-27.0%) of the imprisoned people injected drugs before serving

Out of 35 respondents who answered the question whether they have the possibility of using sterile injection equip-
ment in the prison, only three or 8.6% (Cl_._=0-17.1%) stated that they always have access to sterile equipment (7.1

% in 2014).

95%

Of the prisoners who occasionally/ on weekend injected drugs during their stay in prison (n=19), no inmate injected
them in the last month.

HIV testing

More than one third (39.5%, Cl ., =32.0-46.0%) of respondents positively reported that they were able to make con-
fidential testing for HIV, which is a slight increase compared to 32.5% positive answers to this question in 2014, and
23.0% (CI_., =17.0-29.5%) stated that they do not know for such a possibility in the prison.

95%

Only 6.0% (CI95%=3.0—9.5%) of the imprisoned people made HIV testing in the last 12 months before this study, an
increase of 4.5% compared to 2014. Of the 12 participants who made the HIV test, 7 (58.3%) knew their result.

From the participants who did not have an HIV test done (n=188, 94.0%), 187 respondents answered regarding the
reason, out of which 109 or 58.3% (CI95%=50.8-65.2°/0) stated that they do not consider that they have risky be-
havior related to HIV, which is a statistically significant difference compared to 69.8% in 2014. An additional 15.0%
(Cl,,,=10.2-20.3%) answered that they do not know where they could do HIV testing (20.6% in 2014). Of the respon-
dents, 51 or 27.3% (Cl,,,=21.4-33.7%) stated that the reason for not having a test is Other, most of them (n=28)
explaining that they did not consider it/ did not need to be tested and 13 that there was no possibility of testing in the
prison.
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‘ DISCUSSION

The results from the biological research, indicates that the HIV infection is still at low level among prisoners in Mace-
donia, same as in previous studies, no HIV positive cases were discovered.

The prevalence of syphilis is statistically insignificantly reduced compared to 2014, but the prevalence of hepati-
tis C has been reduced, having a statistically significant difference compared to the prevalence in the 2014 study
(RD=10.0%, RR=1.4) and may suggests reduced risk behaviors associated with injecting drugs.

The general knowledge on HIV and STls has increased compared to the results from 2014 study, but a negative ten-
dency has been observed regarding all common misconceptions in terms of the HIV transmission, only 7.5% of the
imprisoned people had correctly answered all the questions related to the UNGASS knowledge indicators.

These findings suggest that during the provision of the specifically targeted educations on HIV especially when design-
ing education materials, these common misconceptions needs to be properly addressed. Having misconceptions to-
wards HIV transmission leads to stigma, and in closed setting such as the prison institutions, stigma can have further
negative implications towards HIV positive inmates.

Regarding the sexual risk behaviours, the results reveal that 99.5% of prisoners are sexually active, but the risky
sexual behaviours are considerable. Only 9.5% regularly used condoms, while only 26.3% have used condoms during
their last sexual intercourse. Although the trust in the partner as the main reason for not using the condom decreased
compared to the previous study, still the percentage is still high (69.3%).

As in 2014, the majority of the imprisoned people (84.2%) have regular sexual partners outside the prison facilities,
but only 26.5% used a condom during the last sexual intercourse with such partners.

Other forms of risky sexual behavior can be analyzed through the results of condom use in anal intercourse. Namely,
although only 3.0% of male participants answered that they had anal intercourse with male partners, the fact that
5.5% of the respondents did not want to answer this question should be taken into consideration. Of those men who
positively declared having a male sexual partner, only two reported that they used a condom during the last anal sex.
No one respondents who used condom during the last anal intercourse with a male partner use water based lubricant.
These results indicate a lack of knowledge related to safe practices in anal intercourse and inaccessibility of water-
borne lubricants in prison environments is detected as a problem.

Another factor pointing to risky sexual behavior is commercial sex, the relatively stable percentage of those who paid
for sexual intercourse. This percent is higher than in 2014, amounting to 22.4%, but it should take into consideration
an additional 2.7% of those who offered/ paid for sexual services. However, most of them (86.4%) used condoms dur-
ing the last sexual intercourse of this type.

Only 35.5% of prisoners consider that free condoms are available in prison, and additionally 45.8% of them stated
that condom delivery is discreet. The findings are almost identical as in 2014, which can be a factor that will further
contribute to low level of condom use.

Findings on sexual behavior and the use of condoms suggest that the promotion of the use and availability of condoms
should be taken into account in the planning of preventive activities.

Injecting drugs practices are an additional problem for this population. Proportion of 21.0% of the participants in the
study reported that they injected drugs before being imprisoned, while 4.0% had injected during the current prison
sentence. These results are in line with the findings of 2014, but the problem is prevalent, especially given the fre-
quent “retaliation” of these individuals, ie the repetition of imprisonment and returning to “old” injection practices in
periods between serving two sentences.

33




STRENGTHENING THE SYSTEM FOR MONITORING HIV / AIDS IN
THE REPUBLIC OF MACEDONIA AMONG THE KEY POPULATION

In addition to this, the fact remains that the results obtained from studies suggesting intravenous drug use are not
completely correlated with the results of biological testing. Namely, the prevalence of hepatitis C from this study is
25.5%, suggesting possible sub-reporting of intravenous drug use.

The fact that only 8.6% of respondents positively responded that there was always available sterile injecting equip-
ment (similar to that in 2009% and 2014) is another risk factor associated with injecting drugs in prison settings.

Due to current unchanged legislation, distribution of injecting equipment is not allowed in the prisons, therefore the
drug substitution program, remains the only preventive measure yet.

The results of HIV testing also require further analysis. Although 39.5% of the respondents stated that they were able
to get free and anonymous HIV testing, which is not such a high percentage, only 6% of them (compared with 4.5%
in 2014) stated that they made a test in the last 12 months before the study. The perception of lack of risk behavior
among imprisoned people is still high (58.3%).

Taking into account the results of the biological research, as well as the data from the behavioral part of the research,
it can be concluded that the prevalence of HIV among imprisoned people remains low, but the risk of HIV infection
remains due to risky sexual behavior, on the one hand, and risks associated with unsafe drug injection practices, on
the other. An additional factor contributing to this is the continuous high prevalence of hepatitis C.

2 G. Kuzmanovska at all. Technical report from the Bio-Behavioral survey among imprisoned people in Macedonia, 2009 Skopje; Ministry of health of Republic of
Macedonia, Institute of public health of Macedonia
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‘ RECOMMENDATIONS

The results regarding the sexual risk behaviours associated with HIV/STI infections, suggest the need of intensified
educational and preventive programs for prisoners in Macedonia, addressing the common misconceptions to reduce
the potential stigma towards HIV positive inmates.

Furthermore, activities encompassing the availability of free condoms and educational materials within the prison
facilities need to be strengthened as well, emphasizing the discretion (for example, by installing vendor machines for
free condoms and lubricants).

Injecting drugs is the other real problem, primarily because of the low availability of sterile injecting equipment, there-
fore the activities should focus on the possibility of finding a solution in the legal framework.

In that sense, it is also necessary further promotion and strengthen the drug substitution program within the prison
facilities.

It is necessary to implement information and education activities in order to emphasize the importance of testing for
HIV/ STls and to facilitate the access of prisoners to this service.
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